



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC., a District)
of Columbia corporation, and THE)
DAILY CALLER NEWS)
FOUNDATION,)
)
Petitioners-Below, Appellants,) No. 402,2022
)
v.)
)
UNIVERSITY OF DELAWARE,) On Appeal from C.A. No. N20A
) 07-001 MMJ in the Superior
) Court of the State of Delaware
)
Respondent-Below, Appellee.)
)

**APPELLEE UNIVERSITY OF DELAWARE'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

SAUL EWING LLP

/s/ William E. Manning

William E. Manning (Bar No. 697)
James D. Taylor, Jr. (Bar No. 4009)
Marisa R. De Feo (Bar No. 6778)
Juliana G. Clifton (Bar. No. 6980)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2300
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Phone: (302) 421-6800
Fax: (302) 421-5878
william.manning@saul.com
james.taylor@saul.com
marisa.defeo@saul.com
juliana.clifton@saul.com

Dated: January 12, 2023

Counsel for Appellee University of Delaware

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. The Remaining FOIA Requests	5
B. The Supplemented Affidavit Confirms the Documents Requested Do Not “Relate to the Expenditure of Public Funds.”	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE UNIVERSITY MET ITS BURDEN TO JUSTIFY ITS DENIAL OF APPELLANTS’ FOIA REQUESTS.....	8
A. Question Presented.....	8
B. Scope of Review	8
C. Merits of the Argument.....	9
1. The University has done precisely that which this Court, and the Superior Court on remand, directed.....	9
2. The University provided “competent, reliable” evidence that no public funds were expended on its custody and curation of the Senate Papers. Thus, there was no need for an examination of the Senate Papers themselves	10
3. The information provided in the Supplemented Affidavit <i>was</i> based on personal knowledge; <i>was not</i> stale; and <i>does not</i> deserve Appellants’ baseless attack on the University’s veracity	13
i. The University provided information based on personal knowledge	13
ii. The FOIA Coordinator’s information was not “stale” ...	14

iii. In attacking the FOIA Coordinator’s veracity, Appellants ignore what they know to be true. They also recast the University’s FOIA burden in a way that collides with the University’s Charter15

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. University of Delaware</i> , 267 A.3d 996 (Del. 2021).....	2, 5, 9, 11
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. University of Delaware</i> , 2022 WL 2037923 (Del. Super. Ct. June 7, 2022)	3, 6, 9
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. University of Delaware</i> , 2022 WL 10788530 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 19, 2022).....	3, 8
STATUTES	
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5109	16
29 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 10001-10007	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 30(b)(6).....	14
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 30(b)(6)	14
